Establishing IFAD and the Policies and Criteria for IFAD Financing. 

VI. Recommendation 
58. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to the 

Republic of India in an amount of twenty-five million United States dollars 

(US$25,000,000), and upon such terms and conditions as shall be 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to 

the Republic of India in an amount of sixty-one million three hundred and 

thirty thousand United States dollars (US$61,330,000), and upon such terms 

and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and 

conditions presented herein. 

Alvaro Lario  

President 

Negotiated financing agreement 

Odisha Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups 
Empowerment and Livelihoods Improvement Programme

[...]

through the Performance Based Allocation System (Loan A) and one financed through the 

Borrowed Resource Access Mechanism (Loan B), which the Borrower shall cause the State 

to use to implement the Programme in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Loan A is sixty-one million three hundred and thirty thousand 

(USD 61,330,000), and the amount of the Loan B is twenty-five million United States 

Dollars (USD 25,000,000).  

2. The Financing is granted on ordinary lending terms and shall be subject to Interest 

on the principal amount outstanding of the Loan rate equal to the IFAD Reference Interest 

Rate including variable spread, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment